

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

SENATOR JAY COSTA, SENATOR :
 ANTHONY H. WILLIAMS, SENATOR : **CASES**
 VINCENT J. HUGHES, SENATOR STEVEN : **CONSOLIDATED**
 J. SANTARSIERO, AND SENATE :
 DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS, : No. 310 MD 2021
 Petitioners, :

V.

SENATOR JACOB CORMAN III, SENATE :
 PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE, SENATOR :
 CRIS DUSH, AND SENATE SECRETARY- :
 PARLIAMENTARIAN MEGAN MARTIN, :
 Respondents. :

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
 PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, : No. 322 MD 2021
 AND LEIGH CHAPMAN, ACTING :
 SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH :
 OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
 Petitioners, :

V.

SENATOR CRIS DUSH, SENATOR JAKE :
 CORMAN, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA :
 STATE SENATE INTERGOVERNMENTAL :
 OPERATIONS COMMITTEE, :
 Respondents. :

ARTHUR HAYWOOD :
 JULIE HAYWOOD, : No. 323 MD 2021

V.

LEIGH CHAPMAN, ACTING SECRETARY :
 OF STATE, COMMONWEALTH OF :
 PENNSYLVANIA, :
 Respondent. :

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ARTHUR HAYWOOD AND JULIE HAYWOOD
IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S JANUARY 25, 2022 ORDER

Tamika N. Washington, Esquire (Bar No. 93553)
LEGIS GROUP LLC
3900 Ford Road, Suite B
Philadelphia, PA 19131
Main: 800.350.7321 | Direct: 267.978.2223
Fax: 215.878.1164

Attorneys for Petitioners,
Arthur Haywood and Julie Haywood

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i-iii

ARGUMENT.....2-11

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE HAYWOODS’
 PETITION FOR PROTECTION OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IS
 RIPE FOR REVIEW2

 II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE HAYWOODS HAVE **NO**
 REMEDY AT LAW.....6

 III. BOTH THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S CONTEMPT POWER TO
 IMPRISON A NON-COMPLIANT WITNESS AND THE CRIMINAL
 CONTEMPT STATUTE TRIGGER THE COURT’S JURISDICTION IN
 THIS MATTER9

 A. The General Assembly’s Power to punish persons for contempt of
 proceedings allows the court to hear this matter.....9

 B. The possibility of a conviction for misdemeanor of the third degree is a
 trigger of the Court’s jurisdiction in this matter.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1. *Annenberg v. Roberts*, 2 A. 2d 612 (Pa. 1938).....4

2. *Camiel v. Select Committee on State Contract Practices of House of Representatives*, 15 Pa. Commonwealth, 60, 67(1974).....5, 8

3. *Cathcart v. Crumlish*, 189 A. 2d 243, 245-46.....6, 9,10

4. *Com. ex rel. Carcaci v. Brandamore*, 327 A. 2d 1(Pa. 1974).....10

5. *In re Pa Crimes Commission*, 309 A. 2d 401, 404-45 (Pa. 1973).....2

6. *Lunderstadt v. Pennsylvania House of Representatives Select Committee*, 519 A. 2d 408, 410,4130 (Pa. 1986).....7, 10, 11

7. *Pa State Univ. v. Retirement Board*, 594 Pa. 244 (2007).....6

8. *PSEA v. Department of Community and Economic Development*, 637 Pa. 337, 340 (2016)5

9. *Reese v. Pennsylvanians for Union Reform*, 643 Pa. 530, 534 (2017).....6

10. *Sapp Roofing Co. v. Sheet Metal Int’l, Local No. 12*, 552 Pa. 105 (1988).....5,6

STATUTES

PA Const. Art II § 11.....9
18 Pa. C.S. § 5110.....11

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

RULES

Pa. R.Civ. P. 234.4.....6
